
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 
 

NWLDC PO Box 11051, Coalville, LE67 0FW | 01530 454545 | www.nwleics.gov.uk 

 
 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 24 September 2024 
 
Location Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring interests 
you should make clear the nature of that interest and whether it is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, registerable interest or other interest. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 20 August 2024 
 

3 - 6 

5.  CORPORATE CHARGING POLICY  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

7 - 22 

6.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2023/24  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

23 - 40 

7.  REVIEW OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE POLICIES  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 
 
 
 

41 - 176 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


8.  EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION POLICY AND ACTION PLAN  
 

 

 The report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Infrastructure Portfolio Holder 
 

177 - 214 

9.  MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder 
 

215 - 218 

10.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 The officers consider that the press and public should be excluded during 
consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 100(a) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as publicity would be likely to result in disclosure 
of exempt or confidential information.  Members are reminded that they must 
have regard to the public interest test and must consider, for each item, 
whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption from disclosure 
outweighs the public interest in making the item available. 
 

 

11.  SPORT ENGLAND SWIMMING POOL SUPPORT FUND  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Communities 
Presented by the Communities and Climate Change Portfolio Holder 
 

219 - 260 

12.  COMMERCIAL LETTINGS  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 

261 - 264 

13.  AWARD OF CONTRACTS  
 

 

 The report of the Strategic Director of Resources  
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

265 - 268 

 
Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
Councillor M B Wyatt (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor K Merrie MBE 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A C Saffell 
Councillor A C Woodman 
 



55 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, 
Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 20 AUGUST 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor M B Wyatt (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, A C Saffell and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors P Moult  
 
Officers:  Mrs A Thomas, Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Mrs A Crouch, Ms K Hiller and 
Mr T Devonshire 
 

29. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor R Blunt and N Rushton. 
 

30. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

31. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

32. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2024 were considered. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor A Woodman, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT:  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2024 be confirmed as an accurate record of 
proceedings. 
 

33. DISTRICT-WIDE WEEKLY FOOD WASTE COLLECTIONS 
 
The Communities and Climate Change Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor A Woodman, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The additional expenditure of £92,072 to fund the shortfall resulting from the 
further funding request not being approved by DEFRA be approved. 

2. The receipt of £1,062,066 new burdens capital funding from DEFRA to introduce 
weekly separate food waste collections be noted. 

3. The intention to purchase food waste containers under an existing three-year 
contract awarded to IPL Global by Cabinet in August 2022 be noted. 

4. The award of one or more contract up to the value of £895,542 for the purchase of 
food waste vehicles be agreed, and authority be delegated to the Head of 
Community Services in agreement with the Strategic Director of Resources and 
Portfolio Holder to finalise and enter into the necessary agreements. 

5. The additions to the Capital Programme in relation to the food waste collection 
vehicles of £895,542 and food waste containers of £258, 596 funded from a 
DEFRA capital grant of £1,062,066 and the remaining £92,072 funded from the 

3

Agenda Item 4.



56 
 

Chairman’s initials 

business rates reserve and recommends it to Council for approval at is meeting on 
10 September 2024. 

 
Reason for decision: The Environment Act 2021 requires all local authorities in England 
to provide statutory weekly separate food waste collections to all households by 31 March 
2026. 
 

34. ASHBY 'TOWN' CONSERVATION AREA: ADOPTION OF CHARACTER APPRAISAL 
AND BOUNDARY REVIEW 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Saffell, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The character appraisal and boundary review for the Ashby ‘Town’ Conservation 
Area be approved. 

2. Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director of Place, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder, to make any necessary non-material amendments to the 
character appraisal and boundary review documents as and when necessary. 

 
Reason for decision: Adoption of the revised character appraisal and boundary review 
would support the Council in fulfilling its duties under the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 relating to the designation and review of conservation 
areas. It would support the Council in fulfilling the aims of the Council Delivery Plan 
relating to planning and regeneration. 
 

35. HEMINGTON CONSERVATION AREA: ADOPTION OF CHARACTER APPRAISAL 
AND BOUNDARY REVIEW 
 
The Planning Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Saffell, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The character appraisal and boundary review for the Hemington Conservation 
Area be approved. 

2. Authority be delegated to the Strategic Director of Place, in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder, to make any necessary non-material amendments to the 
character appraisal and boundary review documents as and when necessary. 

 
Reason for decision: Adoption of the revised character appraisal and boundary review 
would support the Council in fulfilling its duties under the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990 relating to the designation and review of conservation 
areas. It would support the Council in fulfilling the aims of the Council Delivery Plan 
relating to planning and regeneration.  
 
 

36. SUPPLEMENTARY ESTIMATES, VIREMENTS AND CAPITAL APPROVALS 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report, on 
behalf of the Corporate Portfolio Holder. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and 
 

4



57 
 

Chairman’s initials 

RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The decision made by the Head of Service and Section 151 Officer in respect of 
Supplementary Estimates detailed on Appendix 2 which are below £100k and are 
externally funded, be noted 

2. The Supplementary Estimates detailed on Appendix 2 which are between £100k 
and £250k and are externally funded, be approved. 

3. All Supplementary Estimates detailed on Appendix 2 which are Council funded, be 
approved. 

4. The movement from the Development Pool to the Active Programme for the capital 
schemes detailed in Table 2 be approved. 

5. The revised Social Housing Decarbonisation Fund grant offer of up to 
£1,009,877.52 from Government as detailed in the report be accepted, and 
authority be delegated to the Strategic Director with responsibility for housing to 
enter in to all necessary agreements to receive the grant in line with the 
Constitution. 

 

Reason for decision: As required by the Council’s Constitution.  
 

37. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

38. COALVILLE MEMORIAL WORKSPACE - AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR 
REFURBISHMENT AND CONVERSION 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations within the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: The former Memorial Toilets building is an under-utilised Council 
resource. Grant funding has been obtained to fund refurbishment and conversion of the 
building to commercial workspace, which will bring the building back in to use and 
generate rental income for the Council.  
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chair closed the meeting at 5.15 pm 
 

 

5



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
CABINET – TUESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2024 
 
 
 

Title of Report 
 

CORPORATE CHARGING POLICY 
 

Presented by Councillor Nick Rushton 
Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 
     PH Briefed  
 

Background Papers General Fund Budget and 
Council Tax 2023/24 – 
Council 23 February 2023. 
 
Draft Minutes – Corporate 
Scrutiny Committee 29 
August 2024 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: Yes 
 

Financial Implications There are no direct financial implications resulting from this 
report. However, the Policy allows the Council to charge for 
services.  This generates in excess of £10m per year. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications No direct legal implications arising out of these changes. 
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no staffing and corporate implications.  
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 

Purpose of Report For Cabinet to approve the Corporate Charging Policy. 
 

Reason for Decision As required by the Council’s constitution.  
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET APPROVES THE ATTACHED 
CORPORATE CHARGING POLICY (APPENDIX 1).  
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Council provides a wide range of services to local residents, businesses and 

visitors and generates significant income as a result. Local income generation, when 
done in the right way, presents the Council with an opportunity to maximise its financial 
position and, in the case of the General Fund, an opportunity to reduce its reliance on 
government grant. In addition, charging for services can also present opportunities to 
achieve the Council’s corporate priorities, for example by encouraging or discouraging 
the use of a service or to alter the behaviour patterns of residents or businesses. 

 


[...]
ROCESS 
 
3.1 The Corporate Charging Policy (Appendix 1) was considered by the Corporate 

Scrutiny Committee on 29 August 2024.  A link to the draft minutes is included in the 
background papers. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8



 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

A well-run council 
 

Policy Considerations: 
 

None. 

Safeguarding: 
 

None. 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

An Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) has been 
completed for the policy. 
 
In accordance with the policy, any proposed 
changes to fees and charges will necessitate a 
dedicated EIA. 

Customer Impact: 
 

None.  

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

Charging for services is a significant source of 
income for the Council and helps to support a 
balanced budget, as well as recovering costs 
associated with service delivery ensuring that the 
financial burden is shared by those who use the 
service.  

Environment, Climate Change and 
zero carbon: 
 

None.  
 

Consultation/Community 
Engagement: 
 

None.  

Risks: 
 

Aligning policies with the Council’s Constitution 
helps avoid legal challenges and potential 
invalidation of these policies.  This reduces the risk 
of legal disputes.  

Officer Contact 
 

Anna Crouch 
Head of Finance 
anna.crouch@nwleicestershire.gov.uk    
 

 

9

mailto:anna.crouch@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

CORPORATE CHARGING POLICY  
 

  

 

 

 

 

Item  The Corporate Charging Policy establishes the 

Corporate Charging Principles to be considered when 

setting the fees and charges for services provided by 

the Council.  It also outlines a framework for 

determining charging levels, having due regard to 

corporate objectives, demand for services and 

legislation. 

Reference: CCP-01 

Status: Final 

Originator: Tracy Bingham – Head of Finance 

Owner: Anna Crouch – Head of Finance 

Version No: 1.4 

Date: August 2024 

11



Key policy
[...]
nd 
Governance Committee 24 
April 2024 
 
Draft Minutes – Audit and 
Governance Committee 22 
August 2024 
 

Public Report: Yes 
 

Key Decision: No 
 

Financial Implications There are no financial implications as a direct result from this 
report. 
 

Signed off by the Section 151 Officer: Yes 
 

Legal Implications The Council is required to report Treasury Management 
activity to Cabinet.  
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no staffing or corporate implications as a direct 
result from this report. 
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To inform Cabinet of the Council’s Treasury Management 
Activity undertaken during the 2023/24 financial year. 
 

Reason for Decision Informing Cabinet of the Council’s Treasury Management 
Activity is statutory requirement. 
 

Yes 

23

Agenda Item 6.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2409&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2409&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2409&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2584&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2584&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=129&MId=2584&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=125&MId=2501&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=125&MId=2501&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=125&MId=2501&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/g2689/Printed%20minutes%2022nd-Aug-2024%2018.30%20Audit%20and%20Governance%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 

1. ENDORSES THE COUNCIL’S APPROACH TO 
TREASURY MANAGEMENT IN 2023/24. 
 

2. REQUESTS A FUTURE REPORT COVERING 
ACTIVITIES IN 2024/25. 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  Treasury Management activity is underpinned by the Chartered Ins
[...]
 Audit and Governance 
Committee.  
 

Reason for Decision To ensure that the Council has an up to date suite of 
governance policies in place reflecting the law and best 
practice. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET:   
 

1. APPROVES THE CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
POLICIES LISTED IN PARAGRAPH 2 OF THE 
REPORT.  

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1  The Council is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in 

accordance with the law and appropriate standards. In discharging this 
responsibility, the Council has in place arrangements for the governance of its 
affairs and staff.   

X 

41

Agenda Item 7.

http://prod-modgov:9070/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=125&MId=2608&$LO$=1


 

 
1.2  The following documents constitute the Council’s suite of Corporate Policies:   

  

Policy Last Reviewed 

Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy  2023  

Anti-Money Laundering Policy  2023  

Confidential Reporting (Whistleblowing) Policy   2023  

Risk Management Policy   2023  

RIPA Policy  2023  

Local Code of Corporate Governance   2023  

Data Protection Policy   2023  

Information Governance Framework  N/a  

Information Security Policy   2023 (formerly the ICT and Cyber  

Security Policy)  

Information Rights Policy   2023 (formerly Information Management  

Policy)  

Records Management Policy   2023 (formerly Information Management  

Policy)   

  

1.3     An annual review of the suite of policies has been undertaken and the revised draft 

policies are appended to this report.  

 
 

2.0 POLICY REVIEW 
 
2.1 The policies have been reviewed by a team comprising Legal Services, Internal Audit, 

ICT, the Monitoring Officer, the Data Protection Officer and the Section 151 Officer.   
  

As part of the review process, all policies now incorporate a standardised format 
which sets out key policy details at the start of the document and ensures that 
completion of an Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) is documented.  

  

All policy authors have completed an EIA for each policy 
[...]
8098-418F-85A2-2455D81A314F%7D&file=Equality%20%26%20Diversity%20Policy%202019-2022.docx&action=default&mobileredirect=true&DefaultItemOpen=1
https://nwleicestershire.sharepoint.com/:w:/r/documents/_layouts/15/Doc.aspx?sourcedoc=%7B5C6537C4-8098-418F-85A2-2455D81A314F%7D&file=Equality%20%26%20Diversity%20Policy%202019-2022.docx&action=default&mobileredirect=true&DefaultItemOpen=1


 

 
 

Reason for Decision The previous Equality, Diversity and Inclusion policy is out of 
date and thus required an update to be in line with current 
legislation and good practice.  

Recommendations THAT CABINET ADOPTS THE UPDATED EQUALITY, 
DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION POLICY AND ASSOCIATED 
ACTION PLAN. 
 

 
1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1    This report proposes a revised and updated Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion policy 

(E, D and I) policy. A detailed equality action plan to support the policy is also 
proposed – this has been based on the Local Government Association (LGA) 
Equality framework 2021. Together these documents will provide a strong foundation 
for the Council to demonstrate its continued commitment and resource towards 
equality related work.  

 
1.2     The purpose of the policy is to provide equality, fairness, and respect for everyone 

who works in the Council, irrespective of their employment, whether temporary, part-
time, or full-time, and otherwise. The policy extends to the Council’s role as a service 
provider and community leader. The policy shall provide a framework to avoid 
incidents of unlawful discrimination whereby someone is protected under the Equality 
Act 2010. The Act has progressed in its scope and interpretation of the nine protected 
characteristics and as such these have been explored within the current policy, and 
over time with developing case law in the employment and service sectors. 

 
1.1 The nine protected characteristics enshrined in the Equality Act are as follows: - 

o Age: The Act makes discrimination on the grounds of age in employm
[...]
re departmental cross 
working in line with the Council’s approach to “One Team, one Council.”  
 

1.5 The proposed Equality policy and associated action plan was considered by the 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on 29 August 2024.  

 
 The full draft minutes of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee and be found at the 

following link: - 
 
  Agenda Template (nwleics.gov.uk) 
 
 
1.6 A wide range of questions were raised by members at the Scrutiny meeting. These 

included questions about the proportions of employees with disabilities, whether 
neurodiversity was included in the policy, if job carving was used as a tool by the 
Council, and whether the work of the LGA on disability had been incorporated into the 
plan.  

 

179

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/g2661/Printed%20minutes%2029th-Aug-2024%2018.30%20Corporate%20Scrutiny%20Committee.pdf?T=1


 

 The Head of Human Resources and Organisation Development advised that these 
considerations were incorporated into the policy and action plan. He agreed to 
provide details of the proportions of employees with a disability compared to the 
population of the district area and to consider if job carving was a tool that might be 
used by the Council when recruiting to job roles. 

 
Members of the Committee also wanted to see greater Member input, and increased 
attempts to engage marginalised communities within the district in decision making. 
The Head of Human Resources and Organisational Development acknowledged that 
greater engagement with certain sections of the community within the district was a 
key aim of the plan. 
 
A member questioned the make-up of the Council’s Cabinet. The Head of Legal and 
Support Services explained that it was the Leader of the Council who appointed to 
the Cabinet from the administration, based on skills, expertise, and interest in the 
particular portfolio areas. 
 
A further similar question on the make-up of the Council’s Cabinet was subsequently 
tabled 
[...]


Legal Implications Legal advice was provided during the drafting of all reports to 
the CSEWP on 13 August 2024.  
 

Signed off by the Monitoring Officer: Yes 
 

Staffing and Corporate 
Implications 
 

There are no staffing or corporate implications arising from 
the report.   
 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service:  Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To share the minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses 
Working Party from 13 August 2024. 
 

Reason for Decision So that the decisions of the Coalville Special Expenses 
Working Party can be considered.  
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
1) NOTES THE MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE 

SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY AT 
APPENDIX 1. 

2) CONSIDERS ANY RECOMMENDATIONS MADE 
BY THE WORKING PARTY AT ITS MEETING 
ON 13 AUGUST 2024. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Yes 

215

Agenda Item 9.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/g2649/Public%20reports%20pack%2013th-Aug-2024%2018.30%20Coalville%20Special%20Expenses%20Working%20Party.pdf?T=10
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/g2649/Public%20reports%20pack%2013th-Aug-2024%2018.30%20Coalville%20Special%20Expenses%20Working%20Party.pdf?T=10
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/g2649/Public%20reports%20pack%2013th-Aug-2024%2018.30%20Coalville%20Special%20Expenses%20Working%20Party.pdf?T=10
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/g2649/Public%20reports%20pack%2013th-Aug-2024%2018.30%20Coalville%20Special%20Expenses%20Working%20Party.pdf?T=10
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/g2649/Public%20reports%20pack%2013th-Aug-2024%2018.30%20Coalville%20Special%20Expenses%20Working%20Party.pdf?T=10
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/documents/g2649/Public%20reports%20pack%2013th-Aug-2024%2018.30%20Coalville%20Special%20Expenses%20Working%20Party.pdf?T=10


 

1.0 BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 The Coalville Special Expenses Working Party consists of all ward members from the 

Coalville Special Expenses Area and meets as often as is required to meet business 
demands, which is usually quarterly. 
 

1.2 As the Working Party reports directly to Cabinet, all recommendations made are to be 
sent to the first available Cabinet meeting for final approval.  

 
2.0 TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
2.1 To consider budget and financial issues which either solely or predominantly affect the 

Coalville Special Expenses Area and to make recommendations to Cabinet. 
 
2.2 To receive reports and examine possible project options on which recommendations will 

be made to Cabinet. 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS TO CABINET FROM THE MEETING ON 13 AUGUST 2024 

 
3.1 Capital Projects Update 
 
3.1.1   There were no recommendations made. 

 

Policies and other considerations, as appropriate 

Council Priorities: 
 

- A Well Run Council 
- Communities and Housing 
- Planning and Regeneration 

Policy Considerations: 
 

Taken into consideration in drafting of reports to 
CSEWP. 
 

Safeguarding: 
 

Taken into consideration in drafting of reports to 
CSEWP. 
 

Equalities/Diversity: 
 

Taken into consideration in drafting of reports to 
CSEWP. 
 

Customer Impact: 
 

Taken into consideration in drafting of reports to 
CSEWP. 
 

Economic and Social Impact:  
 

The reports and proposals presented to CSEWP 
will have positive economic and social impacts. 
 

Environment, Climate Change and 
Zero Carbon: 
 

Taken into consideration in drafting of reports to 
CSEWP. 

Consultation/Community/Tenant 
Engagement: 
 

Taken into consideration in drafting of reports to 
CSEWP. 
 

Risks: 
 

None identified. 

Officer Contact 
 

Paul Wheatley 
Head of Business and Regeneration 
Paul.Wheatley@nwleicestershire.gov.uk  

 

216

mailto:Paul.Wheatley@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


17 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY held in the 
Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 13 AUGUST 
2024  
 
Present:  Councillor M B Wyatt (Chair) 
 
Councillors M Burke, D Everitt, M French, J Legrys, J Windram, L Windram and C Beck  
 
In Attendance: Councillors R Johnson (Observer) and P Moult (Observer)  
 
Officers:  Mrs A Crouch, Mr J Knight, Mr P Wheatley and Mr T Devonshire 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor J Geary. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor M Wyatt declared a registerable interest as the owner of two businesses within 
the town. 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
Consideration was given to the meeting held on 13 February 2024. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Burke, seconded by Councillor D Everitt, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2024 be approved as an accurate record 
of proceedings. 
 

4. 2024/25 CAPITAL PROJECTS UPDATE 
 
The Leisure Services Team Manager presented the report. 
 
Members sought clarification on the reference to the agreement between NWLDC and 
LCC about the relocation of the Mother and Child Statue on the High Street. The Head of 
Property and Economic Regeneration said that he felt this related to work to make good 
the previous location of the statue, but he would confirm this with Members outside of the 
meeting 
 
A Member was concerned that there was no budget allocated to mitigate overflowing bins 
in Coalville Park and hoped this could be addressed. 
 
A discussion was had about the budget allocated to Scotlands Recreation Ground Bowls 
Pavilion access road pothole repairs. Officers advised that for the year 2024/25 all the 
budget allocated towards the repairs would come from the Special Expenses Budget. This 
would be considered during the 2025/26 budget consultation process, and it was possible 
that in the future some funding may come from the General Fund. 
 
The Chairman commended the success of Coalville in Bloom, and the feedback received 
for the display at Broomleys Leys corner. 
 
The Chairman said that Greenhill Tenants Association wanted to raise funds for improving 
play facilities and wanted to take part in the Community Lottery Fund to do so. It was 

217



18 
 

Chairman’s initials 

agreed that the Chairman would provide the Leisure Services Team Manager with contact 
details for the Tenants Association. 
 
By affirmation of the meeting it was,  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The progress updates on the 2023/24 Capital Projects and the projects included within the 
2024/25 Asset Management Plan be noted. 
 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 6.43 pm 
 

 

218



Document is Restricted

219

Agenda Item 11.
Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

227

Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

255

Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

259

Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

261

Agenda Item 12.
Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

265

Agenda Item 13.
Likely to contain exempt information under paragraph(s) 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Corporate Charging Policy
	Appendix 1 - Corporate Charging Policy

	6. Treasury Management Stewardship Report 2023/24
	Appendix A - Treasury Management Stewardship Report 2023/24

	7. Review of Corporate Governance policies
	Enc. 1 for Review of Corporate Governance policies
	Enc. 2 for Review of Corporate Governance 

Minutes of the meeting


58 
 

Chair’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Abbey Room, Stenson House, London Road, 
Coalville, LE67 3FN on TUESDAY, 24 SEPTEMBER 2024  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chair) 
 
Councillors M B Wyatt, T Gillard, K Merrie MBE, A C Saffell and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors S Sheahan  
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mr A Barton, Miss E Warhurst, Mr P Stone, Mr T Devonshire, Ms S Chatha 
and Mrs E Peachey 
 

39. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor N Rushton. 
 

40. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

41. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

42. MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 August 2024 were considered. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 August 2024 be confirmed as an accurate record 
of proceedings. 
 

43. CORPORATE CHARGING POLICY 
 
The Leader of the Council presented the report, on behalf of the Corporate Portfolio 
Holder. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The Corporate Charging Policy (Appendix 1) be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: As required by the Council’s constitution. 
 

44. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STEWARDSHIP REPORT 2023/24 
 
The Leader of the Council presented the report, on behalf of the Corporate Portfolio 
Holder. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 



59 
 

Chair’s initials 

1. The Council’s approach to Treasury Management in 2023/24 be endorsed. 
2. A future report covering activities in 2024/25 be requested. 

 
Reason for decision: Informing Cabinet of the Council’s Treasury Management Activity 
is statutory requirement. 
 

45. REVIEW OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE POLICIES 
 
The Leader of the Council presented the report, on behalf of the Corporate Portfolio 
Holder. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor A Woodman, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The corporate governance policies listed in paragraph 2 of the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: To ensure that the Council has an up to date suite of governance 
policies in place reflecting the law and best practice. 
 

46. EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION POLICY AND ACTION PLAN 
 
The Infrastructure Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
A Member expressed a minor concern, and requested an amendment to the wording 
contained within paragraph 1.2 of the appendix, to make explicitly clear that all groups 
within the community would be treated equally. Officers accepted this. 
 
It was moved by Councillor K Merrie, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Subject to amending paragraph 1.2 of the appendix to read ‘all community groups’, the 
updated Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Policy and associated action plan be adopted. 
 
Reason for decision: The previous Equality, Diversity and Inclusion policy is out of date 
and thus required an update to be in line with current legislation and good practice. 
 

47. MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 
 
The Business and Regeneration Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor T Gillard, seconded by Councillor T Saffell, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 

1. The minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party at appendix 1 be 
noted. 

2. That there were no recommendations made by the Working Party at its meeting on 
13 August 2024 be noted. 

 
Reason for decision: So that the decisions of the Coalville Special Expenses Working 
Party can be considered. 
 

48. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor T Gillard, and  



60 
 

Chair’s initials 

 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

49. SPORT ENGLAND SWIMMING POOL SUPPORT FUND 
 
The Communities and Climate Change Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
A discussion was had. 
 
It was moved by Councillor M Wyatt, seconded by Councillor R Blunt, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations contained within the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: To seek approval from Cabinet to claim a grant of £242,259 from 
the Swimming Pool Support Fund to install additional solar panels at Whitwick and 
Coalville Leisure Centre.  
 

50. COMMERCIAL LETTINGS 
 
The Housing, Property and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor T Gillard, and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendation contained within the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: To enable the letting of Council owned commercial properties to 
proceed and rental income to be generated. 
 

51. AWARD OF CONTRACTS 
 
The Leader of the Council presented the report, on behalf of the Corporate Portfolio 
Holder.  
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor K Merrie, and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations contained within the report be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: to comply with the contract procedure rules. 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.15 pm 
 



61 
 

Chair’s initials 

 


